*Each of the investment listed here represent atleast 5% of the total value of the investments at fair value
through profit or loss. The DCF method was used to value all investments with a terminal growth rate of 5,1%.

14

6.1.2 Senstivity analysis – Properties

Included in some of the investment balances are amounts relating to properties that are acquired as part of the
investee companies. The capitalisation rate used to value each property is a signifant unobservable input. An
increase in the capitalisation rate results in a decrease in the fair value of the property and – by extension – the
fair value of the investment. A decrease in the capitalisation rate results in an increase in the fair value of the
property and – by extension – the fair value of the investment.

The sensitivity analysis relating to the property component of each investment with a fair value that has a
property element is as follows –

Entity
Total fair
value at
year-end

Property value
included in
valuation

Capitalisation
rate

Changes in capitalisation
rate

2020
Favourable
(-250 bps)

Unfavourable
(+250 bps)

Africa Healthcare
Proprietary Limited

224 517 546  11 000 000  12% 234 043 (224 490)

Vryburg Investment
Holdings 26 545 792  22 906 800  11% 532 716 (509 040)

Medicare hospital 120 282 740  50 457 715  10% 1 293 788  (1 230 676)
RH Bell Clinic 39 088 060  34 000 000  12% 755 556  (723 404)
Fauchard Clinic 28 452 081  13 000 000  12% 288 889  (276 596)

Entity
Total fair
value at
year-end

Property value
included in
valuation

Capitalisation
rate

Changes in capitalisation
rate

2019
Favourable
(-250 bps)

Unfavourable
(+250 bps)

Vryburg Investment
Holdings 27 154 529 22 906 800  11% 477 209  (456 000)

Sensitivity analysis provided as part of the JSE Proactive monitoring, refer to note 5.

15

Sensitivity analysis – significant investments in unlisted equities

The table below reflects the effect of changes in significant unobservable inputs that affect the valuation of the company’s most significant financial assets (each
making up at least 5% of the total investments. As the investments are held at fair value through profit or loss; the changes – if they materialised – would be
reflected in the statement of profit or loss

2020:

 Entity   WACC EBITDA TGR